3. Represents preferred distributions on Preferred Operating partnership Units.
4. Includes the Company's pro-rata share of consolidated and unconsolidated joint venture debt. Excludes capital lease obligations.
5. Reflects debt net of the current Core Portfolio cash balance at end of period.
6. Reflects debt net of the current Core Portfolio and pro-rata share of the Funds cash balance at end of period.
7. Prior periods updated to include an adjustment for stock-based compensation, see Funds from Operations (“FFO”), Adjusted Funds from Operations (“AFFO”) for a reconciliation of AFFO to net

income attributable to Acadia.

8. Beginning with the second quarter of 2020 and through the fourth quarter of 2020, the Board of Trustees temporarily suspended distributions on common shares and common units. The regular
quarterly distribution was reinstated in the first quarter of 2021.

   EBITDA   ADJUSTED EBITDA
   Quarter Ended   Year Ended   Quarter Ended   Year Ended

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Annualized EBITDA

September 30,

2021   Dec 31, 2020

September 30,

2021   Dec 31, 2020

Core EBITDA as reported
$ 31,764   $ 125,517   $ 31,764   $ 125,517

Add back: Stock-based compensation, net of employee equity elections
  —   —   2,242   9,572

Subtract: Credit loss recoveries in Q3
  (1,344 )   —   (1,344 )   —

Subtotal
  30,420   125,517   32,662   135,089

Annualized Core EBITDA
  121,680   125,517   130,648   135,089

Add back: Year to date credit loss recoveries
  3,149   —   3,149   —

Annualized Core EBITDA
  124,829   125,517   133,797   135,089

Funds EBITDA as reported
  4,615   14,245   4,615   14,245

Subtract: Credit loss recoveries in Q3
  (255 )   —   (255 )   —

Subtotal
  4,360   14,245   4,360   14,245

Annualized Fund EBITDA
  17,440   14,245   17,440   14,245

Add back: Year to date credit loss recoveries
  673   —   673   —

Annualized Fund EBITDA
  18,113   14,245   18,113   14,245

Annualized EBITDA Core and Funds
$ 142,942   $ 139,762   $ 151,910   $ 149,334

 21

Portfolio Debt - Summary
Supplemental Report – September 30, 2021 (in thousands)

   Acadia Pro-Rata Share of Debt 2

   Core Portfolio   Funds   Total   Reconciliation to Consolidated Debt as Reported

Unsecured Debt

Principal

Balance

Interest

Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6
Principal

Balance

Interest

Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6

Principal

Balance   %

Interest

Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6

Add:
Noncontrolling
Interest Share

of Debt 3

Less: Pro-rata
Share of

Unconsolidated
Debt 4

Acadia
Consolidated

Debt as
Reported

Fixed-Rate Debt 1   $ 502,905   4.1 %   4.6   $ —   3.8 %   3.6   $ 502,905   45 %   4.1 %   4.6   $ —   $ —   $ 502,905

Variable-Rate Debt 5   —   — %   —   26,097   2.1 %   0.7   26,097   2 %   2.1 %   0.7   83,061   —   109,158

   47 %

Mortgage and Other

Notes Payable

Fixed-Rate Debt 1   325,283   4.1 %   4.9   108,059   3.5 %   2.6   433,342   38 %   3.9 %   4.3   324,243   (141,832 )   615,753

Variable-Rate Debt 5   32,851   1.8 %   1.8   141,822   3.5 %   0.8   174,673   15 %   3.2 %   1.0   431,826   (38,106 )   568,393

   53 %

Total   $ 861,039   4.0 %   4.6   $ 275,978   3.4 %   1.5   $ 1,137,017   100 %   3.9 %   3.8   $ 839,130   $ (179,938 )   1,796,209

Unamortized premium   471